5.1 From the facts narrated in the foregoing paras and the material evidences 

available on record it appears that M/s Asian had Imported 395.148 Mts. of duty 

free Natural sesame seeds under various Advance Authorizations which were 

imported vide various Bills of Entry, totally valued at Rs. 3,49,26,361/-, (Rupees 

Three Crore Forty-Nine Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty One 

Only) but had not fulfilled the export obligation within the stipulated time of 18 

months or such extension granted to them by DGFT and no imported natural 

sesame seeds/ Hulled sesame seeds were available with them as on 20.10.2016). 

Customs duty foregone on the said goods amounted to Rs 1,26,20,990/- (Rupees 

One Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Only) as 

detailed in Annexure "A" to the Show Cause Notice. 

6. From the facts discussed in forgoing paras and material evidences available 

on records, it appeared that M/s. Asian has not fulfilled the export obligation in 

respect of 395.148 Mts. of Imported duty free Natural sesame seeds, valued at Rs. 

3,49,26,361/-, (Rupees Three Crores Forty Nine Lacs Twenty Six Thousand Three 

Hundred and Sixty One Only). Thus, M/s. Asian seemed to have contravened the 

provisions of Chapter 4 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2009-14/para 4.22 of Handbook 

of Procedures as amended, the conditions of the bond executed by them for availing 

Duty Exemption under Advance Authorization Scheme at the time of registration of

[...]

and rendering themselves liable for Penal action under Section 112(a)/ 114A of the 

Customs Act 1962. 

6.2. M/s. Asian by adopting the above modus had violated the statutory 

conditions as laid down for Advance Authorizations and Notification No. 96/2009-

Cus dated 11.09.2009 and evaded Customs duty amounting to Rs. 1,26,20,990/ -

(Rupees one Crores Twenty Six Lacs Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety 

Only,) on the said goods totally weighing 395.148 Mts. valued at Rs. 3,49,26,361/-, 

(Rupees Three Crores Forty Nine Lacs Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred and 

Sixty One Only) as detailed in Annexure "A" to the SCN. Accordingly Customs duty 

amounting to Rs. 1,26,20,990/- (Rupees one Crores Twenty Six Lacs Twenty 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Only) leviable on the aforesaid imported Natural 

sesame seeds was required to be recovered from M/s. Asian Food Industries, Nadiad 

under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Notification No. 96/2009-

Cus dated 11.09.2009 along with Interest at applicable rate under Section 28 AA of